

No. 07- 07-543 OCT 22 2007

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AT&T CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET;  
LINDA PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER;  
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WAYNE WATTS  
SENIOR EXECUTIVE VICE  
PRESIDENT AND GENERAL  
COUNSEL  
AT&T Inc.  
175 E. Houston Street  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 351-3300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
PANKAJ VENUGOPAL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

EDWARD R. BARILLARI  
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT  
AND ASSISTANT GENERAL  
COUNSEL  
AT&T CORP.  
One AT&T Way  
Bedminster, NJ 07921  
(908) 532-1885

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 22, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. The Underlying Dispute.....	4
C. The District Court’s Opinion.....	6
D. The Initial Panel Opinion.....	7
E. The En Banc Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	17
III. THE DECISION BELOW GIVES IMPER- MISSIBLE RETROACTIVE EFFECT TO THE PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION ACT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Commc'n Workers of Am.</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....	2, 8, 20, 21
<i>Condit v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	4
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	22
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzalez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2422 (2006) .....	21
<i>Fields v. Bolger</i> , 723 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Gilbert v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076, <i>as recognized in Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	3
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	21
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007) .....	2, 19
<i>Leffman v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	22
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	22
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	3
<i>Pallas v. Pac. Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	6, 7
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998) .....	22
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	21
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	15, 22
<i>Schwabenbauer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 667 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	2, 8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wambheim v. J.C. Penny Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	4, 24
<i>Whitehead v. Okla. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	4

## STATUTES

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	3
